



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

_____)	
CENTRAL LABORERS PENSION FUND,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	C.A. No. 6287-VCN
v.)	
)	
NEWS CORPORATION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF CENTRAL LABORERS PENSION FUND
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT NEWS CORPORATION'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

DATED: May 19, 2011

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

Jay W. Eisenhofer (Del. I.D. No. 2864)
Geoffrey C. Jarvis (Del. I.D. No. 4064)
Michael J. Barry (Del. I.D. No. 4368)
Diane Zilka (Del. I.D. No. 4344)
1201 N. Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801-2599
(302) 622-7000

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Parties	3
B. News Corp Agrees To Acquire Shine At An Exorbitant Price.....	3
C. Plaintiff Sends News Corp a Narrowly Tailored Demand Letter Seeking Inspection of Books and Records Related to the Transaction	5
D. After Receiving No Response From News Corp, Plaintiff Initiated This Action To Assert Its Section 220 Inspection Rights.....	6
E. Plaintiff Also Initiated a Separate Action Against the Board Challenging The Transaction.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
F. Section 220 Actions, Being Summary Proceedings, Should Be Decided After a Hearing and Not Through Dispositive Motions Practice.....	7
G. The Alleged Procedural Defects in the Demand Letter Do Not Warrant Dismissal of the Action.....	7
H. Central Laborers’ Filing of a Derivative Action Did Not Extinguish Its Statutory Inspection Rights.....	9
I. Plaintiff’s Requests Are Narrowly-Tailored and Appropriate for a Section 220 Action.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baca v. Insight Enters., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2219715 (Del. Ch. June 3, 2010) (Def. Br. at 10)	12
<i>Beiser v. PMC-Sierra, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 483321 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2009)	11
<i>Disney v. The Walt Disney Company</i> , 2005 WL 1538336 (Del. Ch. June 20, 2005)	15
<i>Gay v. Cordon Int'l Corp.</i> , 1978 WL 2491 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 1978).....	8
<i>Geher v. Proquest Co.</i> , C.A. No. 2421-VCS (Del. Ch., July 19, 2007) (TRANSCRIPT)	16
<i>Highland Select Equity Fund, L.P. v. Motient Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 2092-N (Del. Ch. June 1, 2006) (TRANSCRIP).....	16
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del.2006)	4
<i>Kaufman v. Computer Assoc. Int'l.</i> , 2005 WL 3470589 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 2005).....	10
<i>Khanna v. Covad Comm. Group, Inc.</i> 2004 WL 187274 (Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 2004).....	13
<i>King v. Verifone Holdings, Inc.</i> , 12 A.3d 1140.....	9, 10, 11
<i>Lavi v. Wideawake Deathrow Entertainment, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 284986 (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 2011).....	7
<i>Parfi Hldg., AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 18457 (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 2001) (TRANSCRIPT)	12
<i>Romero v. Career Education Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 3112001 (Del. Ch. Nov. 5, 2005)	12

<i>Smith v. Horizon Lines, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2913887 (Del. Ch., Aug. 31, 2009)	8
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	6
<i>Taubenfeld v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 20122-NC, (Del. Ch. July 29, 2003) Letter Opinion	11
STATUTES	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220	passim
